

No. 20-1114

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as the  
Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia  
Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 500E  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 220-1100  
Donald.Verrilli@mtto.com

BRANDON E. MARTINEZ  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9208

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Section 1395l(t)(12) Does Not Preclude Petitioners' Suit.....	16
A. The Government Cannot Overcome The Strong Presumption Favoring Judicial Review .....	16
B. The Government's Preclusion Arguments Lack Merit.....	19
C. Even Assuming That Section 1395l(t)(12) Encompasses Paragraph (14) Determinations, Preclusion Is Still Unwarranted .....	30
II. Section 1395l(t)(14) Unambiguously Bars The Agency's Change In Reimbursement Rates.....	31
III. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Cannot Justify The Agency's Action.....	46
CONCLUSION .....	50

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX—STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	45
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	30, 36
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	39, 40
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	27
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	50
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys. v.</i> <i>MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	19
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v.</i> <i>Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	30
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam.</i> <i>Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	16, 29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural</i> <i>Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	48
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	42
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	30
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	31, 47
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	41, 49
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	42
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	41
<i>H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	29
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	16, 47
<i>Lindahl v. OPM</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	16, 17, 18
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	50
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	48
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....	17
<i>Reno v. Cath. Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	17
<i>Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021).....	27, 33
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	45, 47
<i>Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 959 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. 8 (1835).....	16-17



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Universal Health Servs. of McAllen, Inc.</i> <i>v. Sullivan</i> , 770 F. Supp. 704 (D.D.C. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 978 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (per cu- riam) (unpub.) .....	29-30
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	46
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 547 U.S. 512 (2006) (per curiam).....	29
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. 706(2).....	14
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. 256b(a).....	9
42 U.S.C. 256b(a)(4) .....	40
42 U.S.C. 1395l .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1395l(i)(2)(D)(vi) .....	17, 26
42 U.S.C. 1395l(m) .....	26
42 U.S.C. 1395l(m)(4).....	17, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(2)(C).....	21
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(2)(D) .....	21
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(2)(E).....	22, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(2)(F).....	8, 20
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(5).....	25
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(6).....	8, 20, 25
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(7).....	25
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(9).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(9)(A).....	4, 20, 21, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(9)(B).....	4, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(12).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(12)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(12)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(12)(E).....	17, 25
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(13).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(13)(B).....	17, 26
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(A).....	5, 33
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(A)(i) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(I).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(C).....	6, 39
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(D) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(D)(i).....	7, 32, 33
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(D)(i)(I) .....	7
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(D)(i)(II) .....	33
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(D)(ii).....	7, 33, 36
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(D)(iii) .....	7, 32, 33, 34, 36
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(D)(iv).....	7, 32, 33
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(D)(v) .....	7, 32
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(E).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(H) .....	7, 22, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(18)(B).....	17, 26
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(21).....	25
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(21)(E).....	17, 25
42 U.S.C. 1395l(u) .....	27
42 U.S.C. 1395l(u)(4)(E).....	17, 27
42 U.S.C. 1395l(x)(4) .....	17, 27
42 U.S.C. 1395l(z)(4) .....	27
42 U.S.C. 1395w-3a .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1395w-3a(c) .....	32
42 U.S.C. 1395w-3a(c)(3).....	44
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 .....	1, 5
§ 411(b), 117 Stat. 2274 .....	26
§ 413(a), 117 Stat. 2275-2277.....	26, 27
§ 413(b)(1), 117 Stat. 2277.....	26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 621, 117 Stat. 2307-2311 .....	5
§ 621(a), 117 Stat. 2307-2310.....	25
§ 621(a)(1), 117 Stat. 2307-2310 .....	26
§ 626(b)(2), 117 Stat. 2319.....	26
Pub. L. No. 102-585, § 602, 106 Stat. 4943, 4967-4971 (1992).....	9
Pub. L. No. 105-33, § 4523(a), 111 Stat. 251, 445-450 (1997).....	24
Pub. L. No. 106-113, appendix F, § 201(a)-(b), 113 Stat. 1501, 1501A- 336 to 1501A-339 (1999).....	25
Pub. L. No. 106-113, appendix F, § 201(d), 113 Stat. 1501, 1501A-339 (1999) .....	25
Pub. L. No. 106-113, appendix F, § 202(a), 113 Stat. 1501, 1501A-342 to 1501A-344 (1999).....	25
Pub. L. No. 106-554, appendix F, § 429(a), 114 Stat. 2763A-522 to 2763A-524 (2000) .....	44
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 3138, 124 Stat. 119, 439 (2010) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 7101, 124 Stat. 119, 821-823 (2010).....	9, 40
Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 603, 129 Stat. 584, 597-599 (2015).....	25
 <b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
77 Fed. Reg. 68,210 (Nov. 15, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
80 Fed. Reg. 70,298 (Nov. 13, 2015).....	8, 42, 44
82 Fed. Reg. 52,356 (Nov. 13, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
83 Fed. Reg. 58,818 (Nov. 21, 2018).....	11, 27
84 Fed. Reg. 39,398 (Aug. 9, 2019).....	29
85 Fed. Reg. 85,866 (Dec. 29, 2020) .....	34
 <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2 (1992).....	9, 40
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Bloomsbury English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2004) .....	37
<i>Cambridge International Dictionary of English</i> (1995) .....	37, 38
<i>Cassell's English Dictionary</i> (2000).....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
CMS, <i>Medicare Beneficiaries at a Glance</i> (2020), <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/Beneficiary-Snapshot/Bene_Snapshot">https://www.cms.gov/            Research-Statistics-Data-and-            Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-            Reports/Beneficiary-Snapshot/            Bene_Snapshot</a> .....	3
CMS, <i>NHE Fact Sheet</i> (2020), <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/NHE-Fact-Sheet">https://www.cms.gov/Research-            Statistics-Data-and-Systems/            Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/            NationalHealthExpendData/NHE-            Fact-Sheet</a> .....	3
<i>Collins English Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 2005) .....	37
Allen Dobson <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Role of 340B            Hospitals in Serving Medicaid and            Low-income Medicare Patients</i> (July 10, 2020), <a href="https://www.340bhealth.org/files/340B_and_Medicaid_and_Low_Income_Medicare_Patients_Report_7.10.2020_FINAL_.pdf">https://www.340bhealth.            org/files/340B_and_Medicaid_and_Lo            w_Income_Medicare_Patients_Repor            t_7.10.2020_FINAL_.pdf</a> .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<p>HHS, <i>Hemophilia Treatment Center Manual for Participating in the Drug Pricing Program Established by Section 340B</i> (July 2005),  <a href="https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/opa/programrequirements/forms/hemophiliatreatmentcenter340bmanual.pdf">https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/opa/programrequirements/forms/hemophiliatreatmentcenter340bmanual.pdf</a> .....</p>	9, 40
<p>HHS, <i>Part B Payments for 340B-Purchased Drugs</i> (Nov. 2015),  <a href="https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-12-14-00030.pdf">https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-12-14-00030.pdf</a> .....</p>	9, 39, 40
<p>HHS, <i>Payment for Drugs Under the Hospital OPPS</i> (Oct. 22, 2010),  <a href="https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-03-09-00420.pdf">https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-03-09-00420.pdf</a> .....</p>	9
<p><i>Longman Dictionary of American English</i> (3d ed. 2004) .....</p>	37
<p><i>Microsoft Encarta College English Dictionary</i> (2001) .....</p>	37



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Tom Nickels, <i>Report Misrepresents 340B Program to Deflect from Sky High Drug Prices</i> , AHA Stat: An American Hospital Association Blog (Nov. 22, 2019), <a href="https://www.aha.org/news/blog/2019-11-22-report-misrepresents-340b-program-deflect-sky-high-drug-prices">https://www.aha.org/news/blog/2019-11-22-report-misrepresents-340b-program-deflect-sky-high-drug-prices</a> .....	40
<i>The New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (2001) .....	37
U.S. GAO, GAO-06-372, <i>Medicare Hospital Pharmaceuticals: Survey Shows Price Variation and Highlights Data Collection Lessons and Outpatient Rate-Setting Challenges for CMS</i> (Apr. 2006), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/250/249967.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/assets/250/249967.pdf</a> .....	5
